10 cent fall in $A:$US (8,247) 2,836 (8,540) 2,542

30 June 2008

10 cent rise in $A:$US 5,585 (1,387) 5,851 (1,122)

10 cent fall in $A:$US (6,878) 1,708 (7,205) 1,381

A 10% weakening of the Australian dollar against the US dollar at 30 June 2009 would have had the equal but
opposite affect on the above currency to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain
constant.

Interest rate risk

Profile
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s and Group’s interest bearing financial instruments were:

Consolidated Company

Carrying amount Carrying amount

2009 2008 2009 2008

Financial assets 65,774 5,602 65,779 5,222

Financial liabilities – (9,670) – (9,670)

65,774 (4,068) 65,779 (4,448)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit and loss
by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Profit or loss Equity

1% increase
$’000

1% decrease
$’000

1% increase
$’000

1% decrease
$’000

30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments 460 – 460 –

30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments (28) 28 (28) 28

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Gloucester Coal: Annual Report 200972

Fair value versus carrying amounts

Carrying
amount

2009
$’000

Fair
value
2009

$’000

Carrying
amount

2008
$’000

Fair
value
2008

$’000

CONSOLIDATED

Financial assets

Cash 65,774 65,774 5,602 5,602

Trade and other receivables 21,497 21,497 24,461 24,461

Derivatives 16,591 16,591 4,334 4,334

Other financial assets (non-current) 60 60 176 176

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 53,989 53,989 17,319 17,319

Interest bearing loans and borrowings:

Floating rate borrowings – – 9,670 9,670

PARENT

Financial assets

Cash 65,779 65,779 5,222 5,222

Trade and other receivables 21,740 21,740 19,410 19,410

Derivatives 16,591 16,591 4,334 4,334

Other financial assets (non-current) 58 58 124 124

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 84,878 84,878 31,409 31,409

Interest bearing loans and borrowings:

Floating rate borrowings – – 9,670 9,670

Estimation of fair values
The following summarises the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial
instruments reflected in the table.

Derivatives
Forward exchange contracts are marked to market using listed market prices.

Interest bearing loans and borrowings
Fair value is calculated based on expected future principal and interest cash flows.

Trade and other receivables/payables
For receivables/payables with a remaining life of less than one year, the notional amount is deemed to reflect the
fair value.

Interest rates used for determining fair value
The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield